interim periods reported. Our business consists of two divisions, Phelps Dodge Mining Company (PDMC) and Phelps Dodge Industries
(PDI).

The results of operations for the quarter and six-month periods ended June 30, 2003, are not necessarily indicative of the results to be
expected for the full year.

2. Restatements

In Note 1, Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, and Note 22, Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements, in the
Company�s Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2002, we identified certain accounting matters in the fourth quarter of 2002 that
required restatement of our December 31, 2001 and 2000, Consolidated Financial Statements and our financial information for the
quarterly periods ended March 31, 2001, through September 30, 2002. Additionally, our presentation of reportable segment information
for PDMC for the quarter and six months ended June 30, 2002, has been revised to reflect additional segments.

Following are summaries of selected unaudited quarterly financial data, as restated for the quarter and six months ended June 30, 2002:
(Unaudited; $ in millions except per share data)

Second Quarter 2002

As
Previously Adjust- As
Reported ments Restated

Sales and other operating revenues $966.8 � $966.8
Operating loss (15.8) 5.6 (10.2)
Loss before cumulative effect of
accounting change (36.4) 2.1 (34.3)
Net loss (36.4) 2.1 (34.3)
Basic and diluted loss per common
share before cumulative effect of
accounting change (0.48) 0.02 (0.46)
Basic and diluted loss per common
share (0.48) 0.02 (0.46)

Adjustments comprise the following:

(1) To adjust the units-of-production depreciation rate calculation for PDMC�s mining, smelting and refining operations. This change reduced
our depreciation and amortization expense and reduced our operating loss by $3.0 million in the second quarter of 2002. Additionally,
this change decreased our net loss by $2.4 million, or 3 cents per common share, in the second quarter of 2002.

(2) To adjust the acquired reclamation obligations assumed in the Cyprus Amax Minerals Company acquisition. This change increased our